

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
PHILLIP TIBBS, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

ESTATE OF LUVETTA GOFF, ET AL.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The Supreme Court Of Kentucky**

—◆—
**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION FOR RESPONDENT
ESTATE OF LUVETTA GOFF**

—◆—
ISAAC R. RUIZ-CARUS
Counsel of Record
WILKES & MCHUGH, P.A.
1 N. Dale Mabry Hwy., Suite 800
Tampa, Florida 33609
(813) 873-0026
IRuiz-carus@wilkesmchugh.com

MICHAEL LUCAS
MILLER KENT CARTER
CARTER & LUCAS
151 Main Street
Pikeville, Kentucky 41502
(606) 432-7000

*Counsel for Respondent
Estate of Luvetta Goff*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED (RESTATED).....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
OPINION BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVI- SIONS INVOLVED	1
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....	3
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT (ARGU- MENT).....	5
I. CERTIORARI IS NOT WARRANTED AS THE KENTUCKY COURT CORRECTLY CONSTRUED THE PATIENT SAFETY ACT.....	5
A. Petitioners’ Approach Nullifies both State and Federal Law.....	5
1. The Patient Safety Act’s Clear Language and Legislative History Reveal That the Act Did Not In- tend to Supplant State Regulatory Law	7
2. The Patient Safety Act Creates a Limited Federal Privilege	12
3. The Single Incident Report in This Case Fits Within the Exceptions to the Federal Privilege.....	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
4. The Single Incident Report in This Case is Protected Health Information Under HIPAA, and Its Dissemination Beyond the Patient Should Be Limited.....	15
B. Review is Unnecessary Because Any Alleged Chilling Effect from Disclosure of the Incident Report is Illusory	17
C. Review is Unnecessary Because it is Not an Extraordinary Challenge for a Court to Assess Privilege	19
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Hawkins v. Miller</i> , 301 S.W.3d 507 (Ky. Ct. App. 2009)	19
<i>Immuno AG v. Moor-Jankowski</i> , 77 N.Y.2d 235 (N.Y. 1991).....	19
<i>Saleba v. Schrand</i> , 300 S.W.3d 177 (Ky. 2009).....	4, 6
<i>Tibbs v. Bunnell</i> , 448 S.W.3d 796 (Ky. 2014)	1, 4, 5
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974)	20

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Supremacy Clause, U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2.....	1
---	---

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. §1257(a)	1
42 U.S.C. §299b-21(7)(B)(i)-(iii)	4, 7, 12, 14
42 U.S.C. §299b-22	14
42 U.S.C. §299b-22(g)(2)-(3)	13
Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act of 1996, 42 U.S.C. §1320d <i>et seq.</i>	6, 15, 16
Patient Safety and Quality Improvement Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-41, 199 Stat. 424, codified at 42 U.S.C. §299b-21 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
RULES AND REGULATIONS	
45 C.F.R. §160.103	15
45 C.F.R. §164.502(a).....	15
45 C.F.R. §164.502(a)(2)	15
902 KAR 20:016 §8(b)(1)-(2).....	4, 5
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
151 Cong. Rec. H6673-01 (July 27, 2005) (state- ment by Rep. Bilirakis).....	11
151 Cong. Rec. H6673-01 (July 27, 2005) (state- ment by Rep. Dingell)	12
151 Cong. Rec. S8713-02 (July 21, 2005) (statement by Sen. Kennedy)	9
151 Cong. Rec. S8741, S8741-02 (July 22, 2005) (statement by Sen. Enzi)	10
151 Cong. Rec. S8741-02, S8743 (July 22, 2005) (statement by Sen. Jeffords).....	11
H.R. Rep. No. 109-197 (2005).....	8
Patient Safety and Quality Improvement, 73 Fed. Reg. 70,732-01 (Dep't of Health and Hu- man Services Nov. 21, 2008).....	7, 21
